(Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020), and Case No. 2020-00195 Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County
Water District for an Alternative Rate Adjustment, (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020).

12 Jonathan Creek District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 8 and Jonathan Creek District’s
Response to Commission Staff’s Second Request (filed Aug. 15, 2022) (Staff’s Second Request), Item 2.

Commission Staff’s Report
-6- Case No. 2021-00410

Nonrecurring Charges

Connection/Turn On Charge $19.00

Disconnection Charge $19.00

Field Collection Charge $19.00

Meter Reinstallation Charge $19.00

Meter Reread Charge $7.00

5/8” x 3/4” Meter Test Charge $54.00

1” Meter Test Charge $89.00

1 1/2” Meter Test Charge $89.00

2” Meter Test Charge $119.00

Field Meter Test Charge (2”,3” and 4” Meters) $369.00

Reconnection Charge $19.00

Return Check Charge $10.00

The adjustment to the Nonrecurring Charges results in a decrease to the charges

and an increase to the total revenue requirement of $8,060 as shown below.  Commission

Staff recommends that Jonathan Creek District should adjust its nonrecurring charges to

those found in the Appendix to this report.

Num.13
Current

Rate
Total

Revised
Rate Adj

Pro
Forma

Other Water Revenues

Connection/Turn On Charge 251 $35.00 $8,785 $19.00 ($4,016) $4,769

Disconnection Charge 206 $35.00 $5,250 $19.00 ($1,336) $3,914

Meter Reread Charge
1 $35.00

$35 $7.00 ($28)
$7

Reconnection Charge
150 $35.00 $5,250 $11.00 ($2,400) $2,850

Returned Check Charge 7 $50.00 $350 $28.00 ($280) $70

Total Other Water Revenues $19,670 ($8,060) $11,610

13 Jonathan Creek District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 7.

Commission Staff’s Report
-7- Case No. 2021-00410

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Jonathan Creek District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2021, as determined by Commission Staff, appears below.

Test Year Adjustment Reference Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Sales 964,443$   3,330$   A 967,773$

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts - 9,103 B

7,027 C 16,130

Misc Service Revenues 30,865 (9,103) B

(2,092) C

(8,060) C 11,610

Total Operating Revenues 995,308 205 995,513

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 335,561 (23,136) D

72,728 E 385,153

Salaries and Wages - Officers - 23,136 D

1,064 D 24,200

Employee Pensions and Benefits 118,384 16,819 F 135,203

Purchased Power 60,689 (6,585) G 54,104

Chemicals 10,119 (1,098) G 9,021

Materials and Supplies 33,046 33,046

Contractual Services 32,810 32,810

Transportation Expenses 19,517 19,517

Insurance - Other 34,589 34,589

Miscellaenous Expenses 31,162 31,162

Total Operation and Mainenance Expenses 675,877 82,928 758,805

Depreciation Expense 160,664 1,689 H 162,353

Taxes Other Than Income 25,176 7,839 E 33,015

Total Operating Expenses 861,717 92,456 954,173

Utility Operating Income(Loss) 133,591$   (92,251)$   41,340$

Commission Staff’s Report
-8- Case No. 2021-00410

A. Billing Analysis.  Jonathan Creek District included test-year service

revenues of $964,443.  In its application, Jonathan Creek District proposed to increase

test-year service revenue by $3,330 to reflect its current Billing Analysis.  Commission

Staff agrees that the adjustment proposed by Jonathan Creek District is known and

measurable and accurately reflects pro forma revenue and has included it in pro forma

calculation.

B. Incorrectly Recorded Penalty Revenue.  In its application, Jonathan Creek

District proposed an adjustment to test year miscellaneous service revenue resulting in a